CHTROPRACTIC BOARD: Memver whose term expires and office 1s
filled by another's appointment is out
of office.

Jenuary 21, 1939

Honorable T. C. Oyler, D. C.
rresident, State Board of Chiropractic Examiners
prookfield, Missouri

Dear Sir:

We acknowledge your request for an opinion dated Jan.
20, which reads as follows:

"I sm writing you to find out the present status
of the State Chiropractic Boerd. Dr. Keller was
appointed January 1, 1634 and confirmed at the
1956 Legislative session. His term expired Jan-
uary 1, 1637« Dr. Te Cs Oyler and Dr. Geer were
appointed January 1, 1956 and confirmed by the
1935 Legislature, their terms expiring Jamuary
l; 1638+ Dr. Trotter and Dp+ Fontana were appoint-
ed January 1, 1950 and were confirmed by the 1633
Legislatures The terms of the last two expired
January 1, 1936, when they were reappointed, but
no action taken by the Senate to confirm them,

No successor has been appointed to succeed Dr.
Keller, Drs Geer of Dr.: Trotters The writer,

Drs Oyler, was appointed January 1, 1939 to succeec
Drs Fontana: The other members of the Board will
soon be appointed.

Should any business occur which demands action,
would Dr+ Fontana be considered a member of the
Board since he was dropped on January 1, 1639%
And also would he continue as Secretary of the
Board and would his salary continue until the
Board meets and reorganizes?"

Article 5, Section 11, Missouri Constitution provides:
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"ihen any office shall become vacant, the
Governor, unless otherwise provided by law,
shall appoint a person to fill such vaeancy,
who shall continue in office until a success-
or shall have been duly elected or appointed
and qualified according to law."

Article 14, Section 5, Missouri Constitution provides as
followss

®"In the avsence of any contrary provision, sll
officers nowx or herealfter elected or appointed,
subject to the right of resignation, shall hold

of fice during their officisl terms, and until
their suecessors shall be duly elected or appointe-
ed and qualified.” _

Section 13547 K. S. Mo. 1629, provides as followss

"A state board of chiropractic examihers is here-
by created, consisting of five persons, not more
than two of whom shall be gradusted from the same
school or college of chiropractic, to be appoint-
ed by the governor, with the advice &nd consent of
the senate, in the following manner, to-wits With-
in thirty days after the passage of this law, the
governor shall appoint five persons as aforesaid
who shall be chiropractic practitioners, having
practiced chiropractie continuously in this state
for a period of at least two years prior to such
appointment. Provided, that no person shall be
appointed to the state board of chiropractic ex~
aminers who practices any other method of healing
than chiropractic as herein defined. They shall
constitute the first board of chiropractic ex~
ami ers, their term of office shall expire, one
in one year, two in two years, and two in three
years, from the date of appointment. At the ex~
piration of the term of office of any member of
sald board the governor shall appoint a member
for a term of three years. All vacancies shall
be filled by the governor in like manner, and the
person appointed to fill such vacaney shall serve
for the unexpired term only."
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Laws of 1933, page 326, Section 1, provides as follows:

®"The Governor shall have power and he is here-

by authorized to remove from office, without
assigning any other reason therefor, any appoint-
ive stste official required Ly law to be appoint-
ed by the Governor, whenever in his opinion suech
removal is necessary for the betterment of the
public service, but the Governor may, at his
discretion, in any order of removal which he

may make under authority of this act, assign addi-
tional and more specifie reasons for such removal.”

Tn the case of State ex inf. v. Lynd, 167 Mo. 228, 66
Se We 1062, 37 Se We 572, the respondent Lund contended, that
having been appointed for a term of 2 years, he had the con-
stitutional right to hold over until the successor be appoint-
ed and confirmed, bvd the court thouglt otherwise and at 1. c. 2482
said;

"o one will .contend that that provision of the
charter is in confliet with the Constitution, and
if it is valid and the term of office of those

of ficers who were appointed under that provision
expired at the expiration of one year from the
time of their appointments, it must logically fol-
low that those who were thereafter appointed for
two years, in the absence of a provision in the
charter that they are to hold until their succe
essors are appointed and qualified, held for

two years ogly from the time of their appointments,
* % % % % B

CCNCLUS ION

This department is of the opinion that the action of Gove
ernor Stark appointing Dr. Oyler on January 1, 1939 to sueceed
Lr, Fontana on the State Chiropractic Board now eliminstes Dr.
Fontana from membership on said board. After Jsnuary 1, 1939, it
would not be legal for Dr. Fontana to act as Secretary of the
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board or draw any salary as Secrctary of the board, and this is
true even though the new board has delayed its reorganization
until after that date.

Respectfully submitted,

WM. ORR SAWYERS
Agsistant Attorney General

APPROVED:

TOVELL R, HEWITT
(Acting) Attorney General
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